downside scenarios. The analyses have been prepared to illustrate the uncertainty in management's assessments.

The calculation shows the value in use changes and the result improvement in terminal value, in addition to what is required and
already included in the key assumption required to support the carrying values in the different scenarios. Changes in operating
conditions or other profit increasing measures, like payments for services provided to other governmental departments or a reduced
extent of Avinor’s social mission, can reduce the need for an increase in airport charges. In the scenarios assuming reduced growth in
terminal value, the investments are unchanged compared to the impairment test carried out.

Furthermore, as an illustration, the estimated impairment is shown as if Avinor were only able to cover 50 per cent of the necessary
amount in excess of NOK 1.8 billion annually through profit improvements, including airport fees, in the terminal value.

IMPAIRMENT TESTS - RESULTS VALUE
CHANGE

IN VALUE
NEEDED REULT
IMPROVEMENT

IMPAIRMENT IF 50 PER
CENT OF NEEDED RESULT

IMPROVEMENT

Passengers terminal
year (millions)

Change number of passengers terminal year

0 % 54,9  41 789  -  -  -

- 5 % 52,1 30 830 (10 958) 455 3 788

- 10 % 49,4 19 872 (21 917) 1 120 9 199

Growth in
terminal value

Change growth in terminal value

0,0 % 2,0 %  41 789  -  -  -

- 0,5 % 1,5 %  36 756  (5 032)  115  815

- 1,0 % 1,0 %  32 816  (8 972)  430  2 788

Rate of retrun
requirement

Change in post-tax required rate of return requirement

0,0 % 5,6 %  41 789  -  -  -

+ 0,5 % 6,1 %  36 145  (5 644)  145  1 018

+ 1,0 % 6,6 %  32 978  (8 810)  510  3 154

27INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT   |   3RD QUARTER 2024

EN ROUTE SERVICES

The cash-generating unit en route services is regulated by multi-year performance plans, divided into reference periods. From 2025,
a new reference period for en route services will start, which will apply until 2029. En route services is regulated by the EU, and the
purpose is that users of airspace will be charged the suppliers' actual costs in addition to return on capital employed. The performance
plan describes a risk-sharing between the supplier and airspace users for deviations in traffic and costs during the reference periods.